
                

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Wednesday 31 January 2018
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held 28 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 14)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 15 - 34)

Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.
5. Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18: Position at 31/12/17 with 

Projected Outturn to 31/03/18:  (Pages 35 - 40)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

6. Provision of Support Services 2018/19:  (Pages 41 - 54)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

7. Fees and Charges 2018/19:  (Pages 55 - 60)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

8. 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budgets:  (Pages 61 - 68)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Laura Renaudon
Clerk to the Joint Committee



County Hall
Durham
23 January 2018

To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee

Durham County Council: D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow (Vice-
Chairman), K Corrigan, P Jopling, H Liddle, 
M McGaun, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
J Shuttleworth, J Stephenson and 
K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council: G Darkes, I Machin and L Maddison 
(Chairman)

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 September 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Maddison (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Brown, J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman), K Corrigan, P Jopling, H Liddle, 
M McGaun, S Quinn and K Thompson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, G Darkes, I Machin 
and J Stephenson. 

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 28 June 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

4 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31st March 
2017 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee relating to the External Auditors (Mazars LLP) issues Arising 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services, Paul Darby advised that the audit 
had now been concluded, adding that there had been no material weaknesses 
highlighted around the Joint Committee’s system of internal control.

The Chairman noted the positive report which showed the strength of the Joint 
Committee going forward and referred Members to the recommendation.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Resolved:

That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committee’s Annual Return for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 including the External Report 2016/17 Certificate (attached at 
Appendix 2).

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 June 2017 to 31 August 2017 and the comparison to 
the same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 25 
cremations year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 514 for the 3 month 
period with the June to August profile breakdown showing 177 from Durham, 26 
from Spennymoor and 311 from outside of the area.  It was added that Funeral 
Directors had also noted a decrease in respect of numbers.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £7,091 greater 
than the comparable period last year. 

The Bereavement Services Manager explained that Derrick Allison, one of the four 
organists that play at services at the Crematorium Chapel had informed the 
Crematorium that he wished to tender his resignation.  It was added that this would 
take effect from December 2017 and the Bereavement Services Manager felt that it 
would be appropriate for the Joint Committee to recognise Mr Allison’s service over 
the years by nominating him for the Chairman’s Medal, the highest award given by 
Durham County Council for outstanding services to the community.

Councillors noted that for the sixth year running the Crematorium, in a joint bid with 
the South Road Cemetery, had achieved the Green Flag Award.  It was added this 
was testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the Crematorium and South 
Road Cemetery and was in addition to the award of Gold Star Status by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.  

In respect of the Recycling of Metals Scheme, Councillors noted that the cheque 
referred to at the last meeting of the Joint Committee for the Stillbirth and Neonatal 
Death Charity (SANDS) had now been presented by the Chairman of the Joint 
Committee to SANDS.  Members noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had 
generated a sum of £350,000 nationally in 2017/18 and that a further cheque in the 
sum of £5,000 was ready for presentation to the North of England Children’s 
Cancer Research and arrangements were being made for this to be presented to 
the charity. 

The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to the Service Asset 
Mana
[...]
eak to procurement as regards this.

The Chairman added that this was an important area with the Crematorium 
providing a unique service and in was appreciated that there was a need for quality.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the Joint Committee nominate the organist, Mr Derrick Allison for 

the Chairman’s Medal and a letter be sent on behalf of the Joint 
Committee to the Mr Derrick Allison for his service. 

(iii) That the continued success with the Green Flag Award be noted.
(iv) That updated position with regards the Recycling of Metals Scheme be 

noted.
(v) That the Service Asset Management Plan be approved and factored into 

budget planning in 2018/19 and beyond.
(vi) That a benchmarking exercise be undertaken.

6 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18: Position at 31/08/17 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/18 

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services referred Members to Financial 
Monitoring Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 August 2017 
and with projected outturn to 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that there was a projected revenue outturn surplus of 
£15,842 more than the budgeted position, with the reasons for the major variances 
set out in detail within the report.  It was added that one of the main additional 
spends was in relation to drainage and removal of tree roots, as agreed by the Joint 
Committee at the June meeting, however these were offset against saving in other 
areas. 

Page 6



Members noted a projected total reserve of approximately £1.6 Million at the year-
end, giving a strong financial position.  It was added that   The Head of Finance and 
Transactional Services noted that overall the budget was in line with the original 
base budget and later within the agenda there was a paper looking at the options in 
terms of the distribution of surplus to the partner Authorities.

Councillor K Thompson asked when Spenn
[...]
e Council buildings. The estimated 
cost is approximately £2,750, though exact costs may change slightly 
depending on pricing from our suppliers and the contractors installation 
charges. Members are therefore asked if they wish for this service to be 
installed, which could be accommodated from within existing budget 
provisions.

Cleaning SLA

8. The cleaning at the crematorium is provided by Durham County Council’s 
facilities management team, who provide the service by way of a Service 
Level Agreement. The two year SLA, which currently costs £8,249 per year 
commenced on 1 April 2016 and is due to expire on 31 March 2018. 

9. A high quality service has been provided and Members are asked to consider 
and approve a revised SLA for the period April 2018 to March 2020, costing 
£9,100 per year (a 10.3% increase on the recharges levied in 2017/18), which 
includes all labour and materials required to carry out the cleaning activities 
(SLA attached at Appendix 3).

Page 16



Green Flag Award

9. Members may recall from the September 2017 meeting that the Central 
Durham Crematorium was successful in retaining its Green Flag award in 
2017 for the sixth year running.

10. An application will be submitted for the 2018 Award and progress will be 
reported back to future meetings. A management plan to maintain the 
required standards will be updated and any required works will be covered by 
existing budgets. 

Recycling of Metals Scheme

11. The Crematorium received a cheque from the recycling of metals from the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the sum of £5,000 for 
the North of England Children’s Cancer Research Fund. 

12. Arrangements were made for the cheque to be presented to the North of 
England Children’s Cancer Research Fund by the Committee Chair. A 
photograph of the presentation and letter of thanks from the charity are 
attached at Appendix 4.

Christmas Tree

13. For the seventh year running it was agreed that St. Cuthbert’s Hospice could 
provide a Christmas tree and baubles with a facility for visitors to write a 
personal message and place it on the Christmas tree with a bauble. This 
proved to be very popular again with visitors and a number of messages were 
placed on the tree, with a substantial amount of money being donated to St. 
Cuthbert’s Hospice.

Page 17



14. St. Cuthbert’s Hospice has requested that they be allowed to continue to 
provide a Christmas tree again in 2018. The Hospice supplies the tree and 
decorations at no cost to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee.

15. No other requests have been received from any organisation to place a 
Christmas tree at the Crematorium.

Recommendations:

16. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee:

(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium.
(ii) Discuss and decide if WIFI Connectivity should be installed at the 

crematorium.
(iii) Consider and approve the SLA with regards to the cleaning of the 

crematorium. 
(iv) Note the application for the Green Flag Award 2018.
(v) Note the distribution of recycling income received to the respective 

charity.
(vi) Agree to the provision of a Christmas Tree by St Cuthbert’s Hospice in 

2018

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager
Tel: 03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk

Page 18



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income.

Staffing 
As identified in the report. 

Risk 
There are no risk implications associated with this report.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report.

Consultation
Officers of Spennymoo
[...]
od 1 April 2017 to 31 

December 2017, together with an updated forecast revenue and capital outturn 
position for 2017/18, highlighting areas of over / underspends against the approved 
budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

2. The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2017 
and the updated forecast outturn position at 31 March 2018, taking into account 
expenditure to date and forecasts to the year end.

Background
3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Central Durham Crematorium is a key 

role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared 
by the Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial 
performance in the year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. 
Routine reporting and consideration of financial performance is a key component of 
the Governance Arrangements of the Central Durham Crematorium.

Financial Performance
4. Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are considered by 

Regeneration and Local Services’ Management Team on a monthly basis. The County 
Council’s Corporate Management Team also considers monthly budgetary control 
reports, with quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The outturn projections for the Central Durham Crematorium are included 
within this report. 

5. The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger 
and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the 
Bereavement Services Manager. The following table highlights the provisional 
revenue outturn financial performance of the Central Durham Crematorium:

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Subjective Analysis Base Budget
2017/18

£

Year to Date 
Actual  April – 

December
£

Forecast 
Outturn 
2017/18

£

Variance
Over/

(Under)
£

Employees 254,004 179,083 242,099 (11,905)
Premises 322,643 261,591 318,094 (4,549)
Transport
[...]
epaired, resulting in an underspend of (£13,800)

 The staff car parking area development commenced in 2016/17 and the final 
account in the current year resulted in a significant underspend of (£25,554).

 9. Earmarked Reserves
Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £41,380 more than 
originally budgeted, primarily due to phase 3 redevelopment works being carried 
forward from 2016/17.

In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of £2,325 is required. This results 
in a net transfer to the Major Capital Works Reserve of £205,766.

The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2017 are forecast to be £1,180,588 
along with a General Reserve of £467,550, giving a forecast total reserves and 
balances position of £1,648,138 at the year end.

Recommendations and Reasons
10. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the April to December 2017 financial monitoring report and 
associated provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 
2018, including the projected year position with regards to the reserves and 
balances of the Joint Committee.

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance and Transactional Services
Tel: 03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant
Tel: 03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk

Page 39



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Durham 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration the 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an ele
[...]
act of competition in terms of price and quality; trends in demand; results of 
customer surveys; budget targets; cost structure implications; impact on other service 
areas; alternative more effective charging structures and proposals for targeted 
promotions etc need to be fully taken into consideration.

3. Members of the Joint Committee will recall that following Local Government Review in 
2009 the fees and charges at the Central Durham Crematorium were harmonised with 
the charges at Mountsett Crematorium. The cremation fees and charges were not 
increased in 2017/18 in recognition of the major works that were being undertaken at 
Mountsett Crematorium in the current year.

Fees and Charges 2018/19

4. The inflationary and cost pressures facing the crematorium, along with the views of the 
Bereavement Services Manager with regards to the local market, customer impact from 
any proposed increase and benchmarking data on the charges levied in other 
neighbouring facilities, plus the fact that the crematorium has recently undertaken major 
redevelopments are key factors in considering any increases for 2018/19.

5. Members may recall at the September 2017 meeting Members approved a £30 (4.6%) 
increase to the current crematoria fees and charges for 2018/19 as part of the Budget 
Strategy for the Joint Committee.

6. Taking the above into consideration, particularly the redevelopment works that have 
been undertaken and the fact that there was no increase made in 2017/18, it is 
proposed that Members endorse the £30 (4.6%) increase to the current cremation fees 
and charges for 2018/19. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Cremation Charges 

7. The projected number of cremations in 2017/18 is 2,289 which will be 35 lower than the 
2,324 cremations delivered in 2016/17, but 89 more than the budgeted position of 2,200. 
For 2018/19 budget setting purposes it has been assumed there will be 2,200 
cremations next year. This is a prudent forecast.

8. The current 2017/18 fees and charges for crematoria across the region, including the 
average charges levied is attached at Appendix 3, which indicates an average 
cremation fee of £755 (inclusive of medical referees fees and environmental surcharge 
where appropriate). Increasing the current charges by £30 will mean that the total 
cremation fees levied for the Central Durham Crematorium in 2018/19 (inclusive of 
medical referee fees) increase to £680. Modest increases in the last few years have 
resulted in the Central Durham and Mountsett Crematoria charges now being the lowest 
in comparison with all other neighbouring facilities in the region.

9. In terms of the charging policy for child cremations, it is proposed to retain the NIL fee. 
Members will see from Appendix 3 that neighbouring crematoria charges range from £0 
to £300.

10.All other fees and charges at the Crematorium are proposed to remain at the same 
levels as 2017/18.

11.A full schedule of the proposed fees and charges for the Central Durham Crematorium 
is shown in Appendix 2, with benchmarking comparison data shown in Appendix 3 for 
Members’ information.  

Recommendations and Reasons

12. It is recommended that:

 Members of the Joint Committee note and approve the proposed fees and 
charges at Appendix 2 effective from 1 April 2018, which seeks to increase 
cremation charges by £30 (4.6%) per cremation from £650 to £680.

 The proposed fees and charges are incorporated into the 2018/19 budget.

Background Papers

2017/18 Budget and Financial Monitoring Reports
2018/19 Budget Strategy Report – CDCJC Report – September 2017
2018/19 Budget Working Papers

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance and Transactional Services
Tel: 03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant
Tel: 03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk

Page 56



Finance
A detailed schedule of the proposed fees and charges for the Central Durham Crematorium 
is included at Appendix 2.  These proposals ha
[...]
) Distributable Surplus (556,250)
325,000 325,000 325,000 80% Durham County Council 445,000

81,250 81,250 81,250 20% Spennymoor Town Council 111,250

Actual
Balance @

31/03/17

Budget
Earmarked
Reserves

Balance @
31/03/18

Revised
(QTR3)

Forecast
Balance @

31/03/18

Reserve Transfer to
Reserve 

Transfer
from

Reserve

Budget
Forecast

Balance @
31/03/19

£ £ £ £
(465,225) (467,550) (467,550) General Reserve (573,875) 556,250 (485,175)

(51,250) (56,250) (56,250) Masterplan Memorial Garden (5,000) 0 (61,250)
(851,667) (956,737) (1,057,433) Major Capital Works (164,443) 152,625 (1,069,251)

(56,500) (49,700) (63,500) Cremator Reline Reserve (25,000) 0 (88,500)
(10,000) (3,000) (3,405) Small Plant (2,000) 0 (5,405)

(1,434,642) (1,533,237) (1,648,138) TOTAL (770,318) 708,875 (1,709,581)

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held 28 September 2017
	310118-CDCJC-Item2-App1

	4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	310118-CDCJC-Item4-PerfOp-App3
	310118-CDCJC-Item4-PerfOp-App4

	5 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18: Position at 31/12/17 with Projected Outturn to 31/03/18:
	6 Provision of Support Services 2018/19:
	310118-CDCJC-Item6-SupServ-App2

	7 Fees and Charges 2018/19:
	310118-CDCJC-Item7-FeesCharges-App2App3

	8 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budgets:
	310118-CDCJC-Item8-RevCapBudget1819-App2




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 31 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Maddison (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman), K Corrigan, P Jopling, 
M McKeon, S Quinn and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors I Machin

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Liddle, M McGaun, 
J Stephenson and G Darkes.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

In relation to items within the minutes, Councillor K Thompson asked as regards the 
list of subcontractors, “senior management” within the Internal Audit Charter 
appendices.  

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson noted that list of sub-contractors could be 
circulated.  The Principal Accountant noted that in relation to the risk register, the 
Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison would meet with the Internal 
Auditor, and the Clerk to Spennymoor Town Council could attend those meetings.  
In terms of the internal Audit Charter, the Principal Accountant noted that a 
response had been received from the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager, Paul Bradley noting that Internal Audit were responsible and reported 
back to the Joint Committee for their information.  He added that the specific 
Officers mentioned were the Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate 
Director responsible, and that should there be an issue this would be brought to the 
attention of the Committee. 



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the next heritage weekend would be in 
October, with further information to follow in due course.  Councillor K Thompson 
noted that Spennymoor Town Council held a number of events over the year and 
that it could be beneficial to have a Crematorium and or Bereavement Services 
presence and some of these events.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted 
he could look into this matter.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 September 2017 to 31 December 2017 and the 
comparison to the same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a net decrease 
of 25 cremations year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 734 for the 3 
month period with the September to December profile breakdown showing 209 from 
Durham, 29 from Spennymoor and 496 from outside of the area.  It was added that 
while the overall number of cremations was lower for the period, it was forecast that 
the budgeted number of 2,200 for the whole financial year would be exceeded.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, however, revenue was £1,266 
less than the comparable period last year. 

The Bereavement Services Manager explained that currently there was no wifi 
connectivity at the Crematorium and explained that there had been several 
requests from members of the public and funeral directors and clergy to have this 
facility.  It was added that installing wifi would also bring the Crematorium in line 
with other Council buildings.  Members noted the cost would be approximately 
£2,750 and were asked if they wished for wifi to be installed, to be accommodated 
from within existing budget provision.

The Joint Committee noted that cleaning at the Crematorium was provided by 
Durham County Council’s facilities management team via a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) and was due to expire on 31 March 2018.  Members were 
referred to a revised SLA for April 2018 to March 2020, noting a 10.3% increase on 
the recharges levied in 2017/18.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted that a 
high quality service had been provided and that the costs included all labour and 
materials required to carry out the cleaning activities.

Councillors were asked to recall that at the September meeting it had been noted 
that for the sixth year running the Crematorium, in a joint bid with the South Road 
Cemetery, had achieved the Green Flag Award.  It was added that an application 
would be submitted for the 2018 Award and progress would be reported back to the 
Joint Committee. 



In respect of the Recycling of Metals Scheme, Councillors noted a cheque in the 
sum of £5,000 had been received from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management for the North East of England Children’s Cancer Research Fund.  It 
was added that arrangements had been made for the Chairman to present the 
cheque and a photograph of the presentation was included in the report at 
Appendix 4.

The Bereavement Services Manager noted that for the seventh year running it had 
been agreed for St. Cuthbert’s Hospice to provide a Christmas tree and baubles at 
the Crematorium, a facility to allow visitors to leave a personal message and place 
in on to the tree.  It was noted that this had proved to be very popular again, with a 
substantial amount raised for the charity.

Councillor K Thompson noted that as regards wifi provision he felt that the 
Crematorium should not fall behind and for the relative small cost it should be 
installed.  He asked as regards the 10.3% increase in relation to the cleaning SLA 
noting it seemed a large increase.  The Principal Accountant stated that the recent 
pay award had increased the staffing budget by around 7.5-8% for low paid staff 
and that the 10.3% increase covered two years from the commencement of the 
current SLA.

The Chairman noted the information relating to the Green Flag Award and that this 
was very good promotion for the Crematorium, with costs being covered within 
existing budgets.  The Chairman added that the charities that received cheques 
from the recycling of metals scheme had been very grateful for the support and 
noted that she felt the Christmas tree placed by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice could be 
promoted more.  The Chairman concluded by noting that looking at the breakdown 
of cremations by area that 15% came from outside of the area and that this was 
encouraging.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That wifi connectivity be installed at the Crematorium.
(iii) That the Service Level Agreement with regards to cleaning be approved.
(iv) That the application for the Green Flag Award for 2018 be noted.
(v) That the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity be 

noted.
(vi) That the provision of a Christmas tree by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice in 2018 be 

approved and publicised.



5 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18: Position at 31/12/17 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/18 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director: 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which set out details of income and expenditure in the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017, together with the forecast outturn 
position for 2017/18, highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue 
budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.
The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2017 and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2018, taking into account the 
provisional financial outturn (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Accountant explained that the updated projected outturn showed a 
surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner 
authorities) of £678,072 against a budgeted surplus of £610,165, (£67,906) more 
than the budgeted position.  Details of the significant variances were detailed in the 
report.  It was further reported that an increase in income of (£57,850) from the 
2017/18 budgeted position was included within the updated outturn projections and 
was mainly as a result of additional cremations undertaken during the year.

The Principal Accountant went on to advise that, in relation to the capital budget, 
following a survey, cremator 3 was found not to require a relining and works to the 
car park had also resulted in an underspend.  Members noted the retained reserves 
at 31 March 2018 were forecast to be £1,180,588, along with a General Reserve of 
£467,550, giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,648,138 at 
the year end. 

Town Councillor I Machin noted another crematorium was being built and asked as 
regards the lead in time for this facility being operational.  The Principal Accountant 
noted a planning permission had been granted for a facility at Castle Eden, and the 
Bereavement Services Manager noted potentially around a year to be up and 
running.

Resolved:

That the April to December 2017 revenue spend financial monitoring report and 
associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2018, including the projected 
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee 
be noted.

6 Provision of Support Services 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which outlined the propose Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
for Support Service provision by Durham County Council to the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee for the period April 2018 to March 2019 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).



The Chairman noted the report, at Appendix 1, set out that under “risk” that many 
tasks needed to be completed within statutory timescales and in line with changing 
legislation.

Resolved:

That the Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 2 (including relevant 
schedule) for the year 2018/19 be approved.

7 Fees and Charges 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which set out details of the proposed fees and charges for 
Durham Crematorium for 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Accountant advised that taking into account inflationary and cost 
pressures, particularly the redevelopment works that have been undertaken and the 
fact that there was no increase made in 2017/18, it was proposed that there was a 
£30 (4.6%) increase to the current cremation fees and charges for 2018/19. All 
other fees and charges were proposed to remain at the same levels as 2017/18.

Members were reminded that following Local Government Review in 2009 the fees 
and charges at the Central Durham Crematorium were harmonised with the 
charges at Mountsett Crematorium and that the cremation fees and charges were 
not increased in 2017/18 in recognition of the major works that were being 
undertaken at Mountsett Crematorium in the current year, reciprocating the position 
while cremator replacement works had taken place at Durham Crematorium.

A full schedule of the proposed fees and charges for Durham Crematorium was 
shown in Appendix 2 of the report, alongside benchmarking comparison data 
shown in Appendix 3.

Councillor K Thompson noted the report set out 2,200 cremations as a prudent 
figure and asked if this took into account the potential loss of cremations from the 
east of the county to a new facility.  The Chairman noted she suspected the new 
facility at Castle Eden would have more of an effect in terms of the Hartlepool area.  
The Principal Accountant noted that there would be a lot of factors and that this 
would be looked at before the 2019/20 budget.

Councillor M McKeon noted that she felt it was very good that Durham continued its 
position in terms of no fee for child cremations.

Town Councillor I Machin asked whether it was possible to establish a “market 
share” against local facilities and nationally.  The Bereavement Services Manager 
noted that this was possible against other Local Authority facilities, though not for 
private facilities.  Town Councillor I Machin noted that new technology could mean 
cheaper prices, the Bereavement Services Manager noted cheaper did not mean a 
better quality.  Councillor J Chaplow noted the quality service offered at Durham.  



Councillor P Jopling noted the point raised as regards new technology and added 
that businesses needed to make their offer different from others and also 
understand what people were willing to pay for.  The Chairman noted that the 
facility at Coundon had provision for bariatric cremations.  Councillor J Chaplow 
noted an additional offer could be something like a coffee machine.  The 
Bereavement Services Manager noted there was now a coffee machine in the 
waiting room.  Councillor S Quinn noted there would always be competition, 
however, she felt the quality of the offer at Durham spoke for itself.   

Resolved:

(i) That Members of the Joint Committee note and approve the proposed fees 
and charges at Appendix 2 effective from 1 April 2018, which seeks to 
increase the cremation by £30 (4.6%) per crematorium from £650 to £680.

(ii) The proposed fees and charges are incorporated into the 2018/19 budget.

8 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budgets 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources which set out 
proposals with regards to the 2018/19 revenue budgets for Durham Crematorium 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Town Councillor I Machin asked as regards the potential cost of rebuilding the 
Crematorium, the Bereavement Services Manager noted in the region of £3million. 

Resolved:

(i) That the budget proposals contained within the report be noted.
(ii) That the forecast level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2019 be noted.


